(
\./
/
I
\.,_ --
HOTELS AND MULTIPLE DWELLINGS
SUBCHAPTER 27. CHILD-PROTECTION WINDOW
GUARDS

however, that the association or council of co-owners, as
the case may be, shall be deemed to be the agent of the
owner for purposes of receiving notices and orders issued
by the Bureau, shall have the duty to deliver any such no­
tice or order to the unit owner and shall promptly notify the
Bureau of the name and address of any unit owner who is
liable for the additional inspection fee. If the association or
council of co-owners fails or refuses to provide the name
and address of the owner of a unit, it shall be presumed to
be the owner of the unit and shall be liable for the ad­
ditional inspection fee.
Recodified April9, 1981 from N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.29.
Amended by R.l988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Added (e).
Amended by R.1990 d.230, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 275(b), 22 N.J.R. 1354(a).
Application of rule extended to cover retreat lodging facilities; excep­
tion to fee requirements granted such facilities.
Administrative Correction.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1410(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4901(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.344, effective August 18, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1437(a), 29 N.J.R. 3720(a).
Added (a)1 and 2.
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 35(a).
Amended by R.200 1 d.468, effective December 17, 2001 (operative July
1, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 1983(a), 33 N.J.R. 43ll(a).
In (a), rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Amended by R.2002 d.260, effective August 5, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1572(a), 34 N.J.R. 2781(c).
In (c), substituted "(h) below" for "N.J.S.A. 55:13A-13(b)"; added
(h).
Amended by R.2005 d.144, effective May 16,2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2106(a), 37 N.J.R. 1754(c).
In (h), added 4 and 5.
Amended by R.2006 d.177, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1698(a), 37 N.J.R. 1931(a), 38 N.J.R.2115(b).
Deleted "or" from the end of (h)4iii; substituted"; or" for a period at
the end of(h)4iv; and added (h)4v.
Amended by R.2009 d.78, effective March 2, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R 5894(a), 41 N.J.R. 1009(a).
In (h) 1, (h)2 and (h)3, updated the fee amounts throughout.
Case Notes
Property owner must pay statutorily mandated fees for reinspection

specified in the order.
(b) The notice shall be given to the owner or lessee of the
property involved, or to the agents of either of them, and may
be contained in an order to declare building unsafe issued
stating the reasons for the issuance of the order and the
conditions under which occupancy may take place.
(c) When any owner to whom an order has been issued
pursuant to (a) above denies that any violation justifying such
order exists, such owner may apply for an administrative
hearing. Any such hearing shall be held, and a decision
rendered, within 48 hours of receipt by the Department of the
hearing request.
Amended by R.l971 d.60, effective April23, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 77(a).
Recodified April9, 1981 from N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.33.
Amended by R.2001 d.468, effective December 17, 2001 (operative July
1, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 1983(a), 33 N.J.R. 431l(a).
In (a), inserted "or a local enforcing agency" following "authorized
representatives"; in (b), deleted "by the Bureau of Housing Inspection".

(e) Absent any mitigating or aggravating circumstances,
the second continuing violation penalty shall be as follows:
1. For each violation area in which a life hazard viola­
tion is cited: $2,500; and
2. For each violation area in which no life hazard
violation is cited: $1,000.
(t) Absent any mitigating circumstances, the third, and any
subsequent, continuing violation penalty shall be in the
amount of$5,000 per violation.
(g) The owner of any building subject to an unsafe build­
ing notice and order issued pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.13
who shall fail to comply with such notice and order after issu­
ance of the first continuing violation penalty shall be subject
to a continuing violation penalty of $5,000 per day per
violation until all life hazard violations are abated.
Amended by R.1982 d.334, effective September 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 909(b), 14 N.J.R. 1089(c).
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1982 d.259) on July 22,
1982. Readopted as R.l982 d.334.
Repealed by R.1988 d.572, effective December 19, 1988 (operative June
16, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 2126(a), 20 N.J.R. 3122(a).
Section concerned Inspection fees.
New Rule, R.2007 d.l85, effective June 4, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 721(a), 39 N.J.R. 2229(a).
Section was "Reserved".
5:10-1.18 through 5:10-1.29 (Reserved)
5:10-1.30 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1971 d.60, effective April23, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 77(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.289, effective August 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 222(a), 10 N.J.R. 378(b).
5:10-1.31 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1978 d.289, effective August 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 222(a), 10 N.J.R. 378(b).

such council or association shall only be required to abate those
violations which pertain either to the common areas or
common elements or which it has the right, pursuant to contract
or otherwise, to require the owner of the individual dwelling
unit to abate. Owners of individual dwelling units shall be
responsible for the abatement of violations and for the
maintenance of records pertaining only to each such unit;
provided, however, that the responsibilities of the dwelling unit
owner and of the council or association may be concurrent.
1. It shall be the duty of the council of co-owners or
association, as the case may be, to forward a notice for
payment of the $20.00 inspection fee set forth at N.J.A.C.
5:10-1.12(h)4 to the unit owner and to identify those
tenant-occupied units known to the association prior to the
five-year cyclical inspection.
Amended by R.2005 d.144, effective May 16, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2106(a), 37 N.J.R. 1754(c).
5:10-4.2
In (c), inserted "and for the maintenance of records" following
"abatement of violations" in the introductory paragraph, added I.

(a) No person shall intentionally cause any service, facil­
ity, equipment or utility which is required to be supplied
under this chapter to be removed, shut off or discontinued, or
knowingly allow such condition to continue, when the con­
dition affects any occupied unit of dwelling space.
1. This section shall not be applicable to such temporary
interruption as may be necessary when actual repairs or
alterations are in process or during temporary emergencies
when discontinuance of services is caused by any public
utility or public agency or is approved by the bureau.
(b) In the event of any discontinuation of services, repairs
shall be performed expeditiously to minimize inconvenience
to occupants and, to the greatest extent possible, temporary or
alternate service shall be provided until permanent service
can be restored.
New Rule, R.1981 d.95, effective April9, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 383(d), 13 N.J.R. 189(d).
Amended by R.1993 d.464, effective September 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2627(a), 25 N.J.R. 4482(a).
10-18.5 Supp. 4-5-10